The Benefit to Overcome Extreme Poverty (BSP0) was paid to 22,842 people. To 

receive this benefit, the per capita family income is calculated after receiving the BPI and 

BCF, after which it is checked whether the average income is equal to or less than R$105.00 

(one hundred and five reais) per person. 9,820 Transitional Compensatory Benefits (BCOMP) 

were paid out. This benefit is temporary and it is intended for families who were receiving the 

Bolsa Família (Family Grant) Program and, due to eventualities in the conditions for

[...]

families in January, 2023, under the title of Additional Supplement. This benefit was 

temporary until the Brazil Aid Program was completely replaced; it was noted that in 

February, 2023, the city of Porto Velho had 50,430 families benefiting from the PAB, a total 

of R$30,137,629 (thirty million, one hundred and thirty-seven thousand, six hundred and 

twenty-nine reais) with an average benefit of R$602.23 (six hundred and two reais and 

twenty-three cents).  

The Brazilian Gas Aid Program is aimed at low-income families, with the aim of 

mitigating the impact of rising gas prices on the household budget. According to data from the 

report on the Brazil Aid Program in the city of Porto Velho, the Gas Aid installments were

[...]

R$110.00 (one hundred and ten reais). However, this double payment is temporary, it is 

related to the Complementary Addition and it will last until another program replaces the 

Brazil Aid Program. 

In February, 2023, the city of Porto Velho had invested R$262,752.00 (two hundred 

and sixty-two thousand, seven hundred and fifty-two reais) and served 2,346 families. It was 

noted that the Education conditionalities became compulsory again in February and March of 

2022. Data continued to be collected by local teams, which demonstrated a demand for 

specific follow-up in rural riverside communities.